

No. 14-31008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C.; PF
MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,
Defendants-Appellees

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,
Defendant Intervenor-Appellees.

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,
Defendants-Appellees

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,
Defendant Intervenor-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
Nos. 2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413
SECTION "F," HONORABLE MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT INTERVENOR-APPELLEES

Collette Adkins Giese
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 339
Circle Pines, MN 55014-0339
Telephone: 651-955-3821
Facsimile: (415) 436-9683
cadkingiese@biologicaldiversity.org

John Buse
Center for Biological Diversity
351 California Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 436-9682
Facsimile: (415) 436-9683
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org

Attorneys for Defendant Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
 Natural History of the Dusky Gopher Frog2
 Protection of the Dusky Gopher Frog under the Endangered Species Act.....2
 The District Court Upholds the Critical Habitat Designation in its Entirety.....6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9
ARGUMENT12
I. THE CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION SATISFIES THE ESA’S
SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS12
II. FWS REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO NOT
EXCLUDE UNIT 1 BASED ON A CONSIDERATION OF ECONOMIC
IMPACTS21
III. THE ESA IS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL
AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....24
IV. NEPA DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CRITICAL HABITAT
DESIGNATION BECAUSE NO PHYSICAL ALTERATION OCCURS..28
CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne,
 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 1097 (2008)24

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Salazar,
 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013)21

Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar,
 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009)16

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)15

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)24

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 No. 11-4118, 2012 U.S. Dist LEXIS 170688 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)24

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U. S. Dep’t of Interior,
 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 23, 24

Catron Co. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)29

City of Dallas v. Hall, 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009)29

Conroy v. Aniskoff, 507 U.S. 519 (1993)17

Douglas County v. Babbitt, 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....30

GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton, 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) *reh’g denied*, 362
 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 545 U.S. 1114 (2005)..... passim

Gomez-Palacios v. Holder, 560 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2009).....24

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 25, 28

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)23

Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
 No. 05-0629, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80255 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006)24

Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)23

Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., No. 13-0234, 2013 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 105848 (E.D. La. June 25, 2013) ("Order") passim

Maryland v. Wirtz, 392 U.S. 183 (1968)28

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
 460 U.S. 766 (1983) 1, 11, 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....24

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton, 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003), *reh’g denied*, 334
 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 1006 (2004)24

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,

951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 1, 11, 29
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....28
Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006).....24

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....26
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)..... 3, 16
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)..... passim
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....2
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)..... 1, 9, 23
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)2
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....6
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....30
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....23

Other Authorities

66 Fed. Reg. 62,993 (Dec. 4, 2001)..... 2, 3, 20
 75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010)3
 76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011)3, 4
 77 Fed. Reg. 2254 (Jan. 17, 2012)4
 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012) passim
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 25, 26

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.146
 50 C.F.R. § 424.122
